nafta has been able (and in Management's view will continue to be able) to appoint the based on majority of votes having in
Supervisory Council members.

In 2011 the Group has made certain reclassifications between different captions of the consolidated income statement, consolidated
statement of financial position, consolidated statement of cash flows and consolidated statement of changes in equity. This includes
reclassification of technological crude oil from inventories to property, plant and equipment, as the oil is used for operating the
pipelines rather than for sales. The comparatives have been restated to conform the above changes.

In 2011 the Group has made a correction in the 2010 consolidated financial statements due to an error identified in cash and cash
equivalents and short term deposits in the amount of LVL 6 111 thousand.

Consolidated statement of financial position

31.12.2010. Adjustments 31.12.2010. 1.1.2010. Adjustments 1.1.2010.

(Originally
stated)

Change in
Accounting

policy
Reclassi-

fication Error Restated
(Originally

stated)

Change in
Accounting

policy
Reclassi-

fication Restated
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand LVL thousand
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand LVL thousand
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 26,020 289 - - 26,309 26,809 422 - 27,231

Property, plant and equipment 128,263 307,385 786 - 436,434 131,122 323,960 181 455,263

Investment properties - 1,549 - - 1,549 - 48,712 - 48,712

Investments in associated entities 82,102 (82,089) - - 13 106,772 (106,582) - 190

Loans to affiliated companies 47,759 - - - 47,759 44,010 - - 44,010

Other non-current financial assets 25,910 4,130 - - 30,040 282 1,076 - 1,358

Total non-current assets 310,054 231,264 786 - 542,104 308,995 267,588 181 576,764

Current assets

Inventories 1,808 1,086 (997) - 1,897 2,050 3,029 (1,031) 4,048

Trade and other receivables 3,624 6,617 211 - 10,452 32,462 (21,874) 850 11,438

Short term deposits 20,908 - - 6,111 27,019 8,229 27,378 - 35,607

Other current financial assets - 18,160 - - 18,160 - 645 - 645

Cash and cash equivalents 14,155 22,722 - (6,111) 30,766 16,167 36,722 - 52,889

40,495 48,585 (786) - 88,294 58,908 45,900 (181) 104,627

Assets classified as held for sale - 3,082 - - 3,082 - 11,881 - 11,881

Total current assets 40,495 51,667 (786) - 91,376 58,908 57,781 (181) 116,508

Total assets 350,549 282,931 - - 633,480 367,903 325,369 - 693,272

JSC Ventspils nafta and its subsidiaries Annual Report
Address: 3-18 Vaļņu street, LV-1050, for the year ended 31 December 2011
Riga, Republic of Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

24

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont’d)

2.1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)
Change in accounting policy regarding consolidation (cont’d)

31.12.2010. Adjustments 31.12.2010. 1.1.2010. Adjustments 1.1.2010.

(Originally
stated)

Change in
Accounting

policy
Reclassi-

fication Restated
(Originally

stated)

Change in
Accounting

policy
Reclassi-

fication Restated
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand
LVL

thousand

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 104,479 - - 104,479 104,479 - - 104,479

Share premium 42,343 - - 42,343 42,343 - - 42,343

Legal reserve 715 - - 715 715 - - 715
Reserves resulting from investment in
associates (7,198) 7,198 - - (15,958) 15,958 - -

Foreign currency revaluation reserve - (5,029) - (5,029) - (15,828) - (15,828)

Cash flow hedge reserve - (1,124) - (1,124) - (939) - (939)

Other reserves 155,748 750 - 156,498 174,423 745 - 175,168

Loss for the year (29,456) (1,034) - (30,490) (18,670) - - (18,670)
Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent 266,631 761 - 267,392 287,332 (64) - 287,268

Non-controlling interest 74,962 86,067 - 161,029 73,959 111,325 - 185,284

Total equity 341,593 86,828 - 428,421 361,291 111,261 - 472,552

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans - 150,843 - 150,843 - 169,151 - 169,151

Finance lease - 14,495 - 14,495 - 13,971 - 13,971

Deferred tax liability 1,595 111 - 1,706 1,588 131 - 1,719

Deferred income 1,737 - - 1,737 383 - - 383

Derivative financial instruments - 757 - 757 - - - -

Other non-current liabilities - 161 - 161 - 1,584 - 1,584

Total non-current liabilities 3,332 166,367 - 169,699 1,971 184,837 - 186,808

Current liabilities

Interest bearing loans - 16,708 - 16,708 - 14,450 - 14,450

Finance lease - 592 - 592 - 514 - 514

Trade and other payables 3,608 7,346 - 10,954 3,899 12,369 - 16,268

Taxes payable 1,078 578 - 1,656 280 288 - 568

Derivative financial instruments - 1,494 - 1,494 - - - -

Deferred income 106 2,816 - 2,922 43 1,743 - 1,786

Provisions 832 202 - 1,034 419 (93) - 326

Total current liabilities 5,624 29,736 - 35,360 4,641 29,271 - 33,912

Total liabilities 8,956 196,103 - 205,059 6,612 214,108 - 220,720

Total equity and liabilities 350,549 282,931 - 633,480 367,903 325,369 - 693,272

JSC Ventspils nafta and its subsidiaries Annual Report
Address: 3-18 Vaļņu street, LV-1050, for the year ended 31 December 2011
Riga, Republic of Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

25

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont’d)

2.1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

Change in accounting policy regarding consolidation (cont’d)

Consolidated income statement

2010 Adjustments 2010

Originally stated
Change in

Accounting policy Reclassification Restated

LVL thousand LVL thousand LVL thousand LVL thousand

Revenue 53,352 58,664 - 112,016

Cost of goods sold (40,722) (55,261) (923) (96,906)

Gross profit 12,630 3,403 (923) 15,110

General and administrative expense (4,527) (10,872) 443 (14,956)

Other operating income 842 490 (50) 1,282

Other operating expense (2,481) (9,140) 530 (11,091)

Share of loss in associate (37,712) 37,712 - -

Impairment of other non-financial assets - (51,687) - (51,687)

Impairment of other financial receivables (2,970) 2,970 - -

Deconsolidation of net financial liabilities - 5,868 - 5,868

Finance income 6,135 (271) - 5,864

Finance costs - (14,027) - (14,027)

Loss before tax (28,083) (35,554) - (63,637)

Corporate income tax (1,471) (465) - (1,936)

Discontinued operations 4,286 (4,286) - -

Loss for the year (25,268) (40,305) - (65,573)

Attributable to:

Parent company's shareholders (29,456) (1,034) - (30,490)

Non-controlling interest 4,188 (39,271) - (35,083)

(25,268) (40,305) - (65,573)

Loss per share (Lats per share) attributable to the
Parent company's shareholders: (0.32) - - (0.29)

Profit / (Loss) per share (Lats per share) 0.04 - - (0.62)

JSC Ventspils nafta and its subsidiaries Annual Report
Address: 3-18 Vaļņu street, LV-1050, for the year ended 31 December 2011
Riga, Republic of Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

26

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont’d)

2.1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

Change in accounting policy regarding consolidation (cont’d)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

2010 Adjustments 2010

Originally stated
Change in

Accounting policy Reclassification Restated

LVL thousand LVL thousand LVL thousand LVL thousand

Operating activities

Loss before tax (23,797) (39,840) - (63,637)

Non-cash adjustments to reconcile loss before tax to net cash flows

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and fleet 8,346 14,715 - 23,061

Amortisation of intangible assets 789 202 - 991

Depreciation of investment properties - 385 - 385

Decrease in financial instruments - (10) - (10)

Decrease in provision for construction in progress 324 (324) - -

Disposal of investment (4) 4 - -

Loss on disposal of non-financial assets 354 1,367 - 1,721

Currency translation difference (3,749) 9,503 - 5,754

Finance income (2,184) (2,151) - (4,335)

Finance costs - 13,722 - 13,722

Recognized impairment 2,970 48,717 - 51,687

Share of net loss in associate 37,712 (37,712) - -

Changes in fair value of financial assets - 2,959 - 2,959

Deconsolidation of net financial liabilities (4,282) (1,586) - (5,868)

16,479 9,951 26,430

Working capital adjustments:

Decrease in trade and other receivables and prepayments 1,623 2,429 (985) 5,037

Decrease in inventories 242 2,177 34 2,453

Increase/ (decrease) in trade and other payables 514 (4,217) - (3,703)

18,858 12,310 (951) 30,217

Corporate income tax paid (381) - - (381)

Net cash flows from operating activities 18,477 12,310 (951) 29,836

JSC Ventspils nafta and its subsidiaries Annual Report
Address: 3-18 Vaļņu street, LV-1050, for the year ended 31 December 2011
Riga, Republic of Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

27

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont’d)

2.1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

Change in accounting policy regarding consolidation (cont’d)

Consolidated statement of cash flows (cont’d)

2010 Adjustments 2010

Originally stated
Change in

Accounting policy Reclassification Restated

LVL thousand LVL thousand LVL thousand LVL thousand

Investing activities

Proceeds from sale of non-current assets held for sale - 13,941 - 13,941

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment and investment
properties 62 (62) - -

Purchase of non-current assets (6,086) (2,862) - (8,948)

Acquisition of subsidiary (17) (15,562) - (15,579)

Acquisition of other financial instruments - (1,340) - (1,340)

New cash flow from deconsolidation of net financial liabilities - (365) - (365)

Proceeds from sale of financial instruments 21 79 - 100

Proceeds from disposal of subsidaries - 78 - 78

Grants from ERDF - - 985 985

(Increase)/ Decrease in short term deposits (12,679) 22,981 - 10,302

Loans issued - (784) - (784)

Interest received 1,395 973 - 2,368

Net cash flows from investing activities (17,304) 17,077 985 758

Financing activities

Payment of finance lease liabilities - (558) - (558)

Dividends paid (3,185) - - (3,185)

Proceeds from borrowings - 14,651 - 14,651

Repayment of borrowings - (48,733) - (48,733)

Interest payments - (10,880) - (10,880)

Prepaid financing expenses - (1,071) - (1,071)

Net cash flows from financing activities (3,185) (46,591) - (49,776)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,012) (17,170) - (19,182)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 16,167 36,722 - 52,889

Exchange gains / (losses) on cash and cash equivalents - (2,941) - (2,941)

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 14,155 16,611 - 30,766

JSC Ventspils nafta and its subsidiaries Annual Report
Address: 3-18 Vaļņu street, LV-1050, for the year ended 31 December 2011
Riga, Republic of Latvia
Unified registration number: 50003003091

28

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (cont’d)

2.1 Basis of preparation (cont’d)

Other changes in accounting policies

Certain new IFRSs became effective for the Group from 1 January 2011. The new or amended standards or interpretations which
became effective from 1 January 2011 are not expected to have a material impact to the Group.

Standards issued but not yet effective

Certain new standards and interpretations have been published that will become effective for the accounting periods

[…]

Financial assets denominated in EUR’000 152 999 154 433 35 871

Financial liabilities denominated in EUR’000 (487) (422) (244)

Net balance sheet position in EUR’000 152 512 154 011 35 627

Net balance sheet position in LVL’000 107 186 108 239 25 039

Financial assets denominated in USD’000 30 207 672 93 580

Financial liabilities denominated in USD’000 - - (23)

Net balance sheet position in USD’000 30 207 672 93 557

Net balance sheet position in LVL’000 16 433 359 45 750

Since 1 January 2005, the Bank of Latvia has stated a fixed currency exchange rate for Latvian lat against euro, i.e. 0.702804. From this
moment the Bank of Latvia also ensures that the market rate does not differ from the official rate by more than 1%. Therefore, the Group’s
future profit or loss due to fluctuations of the euro exchange rate will not be material as far as the Bank of Latvia maintains the above
mentioned fixed rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/
decrease in US

Dollar rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
(LVL thousand)

31.12.2011. +5% 822

-5% (822)

31.12.2010. +5% 18

-5% (18)

01.01.2010. +5% 2 288

-5% (2 288)

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in market interest rates primarily through its received loans, issued loans and
placed short-term deposits. Interest rate risk is related mainly to the floating interest rate of the loans advanced to the Group. Interest on
borrowings is fixed every 3 months.

US $ LIBOR

The Group manages its interest rate risk by entering into interest rate swap agreements that are designated to comply with hedge